value share entitled to receive a dividend (participating no-par shares), thereby

totaling € 22,988,314.80, and by carrying forward the remaining non-appropri-

ated distributable profi t of € 1,427,590.44 to a new account. The dividend of

€ 1.65 per participating no-par share includes a dividend in the amount of

€ 0.70 per participating no-par share as well as a special dividend payment in

the amount of € 0.95 per participating no-par share.

5. Financial instruments – additional information

The following table, which is derived from the relevant balance sheet items,

shows the relationships between the classifi cation and the values assigned to

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2015 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements 23Q3 2015

Book (carrying) values, valuation approaches and fair values per measurement categories:

in €k Measurement

category

under IAS 39

Carrying

value

Sep 30, 2015

Balance sheet valuation under IAS 39 Balance sheet

valuation

under IAS 17

Fair Value

Sep 30, 2015

IFRS 13 Level

Amortized

cost

Fair Value in

equity

Fair Value

through profi t

or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 6,415 6,415 –   –   –   6,415

Trade receivables LaR 48,679 48,679 –   –   –   48,679

Other fi nancial assets LaR 915 915 – –   –   915

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 9,341 9,341 –   –   – 9,341

Interest bearing-loans FLAC 15,267 15,267 –   –   –   15,267

Other fi nancial liabilities FLAC 18,755 18,755 –   – –   18,755

Finance leasing liabilities n.a. 4,860 – –   –   4,860   4,860

Derivative fi nancial liabilities FvthP/L 691 – –  691   – 691 2

Aggregated presentaion per IAS 39 measurement

categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 56,009 56,009 –   –

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost

(FLAC) 43,363 43,363 –   –

Fair Value Through Profi t/Loss (FVthP/L) 691 – –   691

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2015 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements 24Q3 2015

in €k Measurement

category

under IAS 39

Carrying

value

Dec 31, 2014

Balance sheet valuation under IAS 39 Balance sheet

valuation

under IAS 17

Fair Value

Dec 31, 2014

IFRS 13 Level

Amortized

cost

Fair Value in

equity

Fair Value

through profi t

or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 15,674 15,674  –   –  –   15,674

Trade receivables LaR 43,076 43,076 –   –   –   43,076

Other fi nancial assets LaR 982 982  –  –   –   982

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 5,950 5,950  –   –  –   5,950

Interest bearing-loans FLAC 252 252  –   –  –   252

Other fi nancial liabilities FLAC 14,935 14,935  –   –   –   14,935

Finance leasing liabilities n.a. 5,664  –  –  – 5,664 5,664

Derivative fi nancial liabilities FvthP/L 913 – –  913   –   913 2

Aggregated presentaion per IAS 39 measurement

categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 59,732 59,732  –   –

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost

(FLAC) 21,137 21,137  –   –

Fair Value Through Profi t/Loss (FVthP/L) 913 –  –   913

WashTec AG Group management report on the period from 1 Jan to 30 Sep, 2015 Notes to the interim condensed consolidated fi nancial statements 25Q3 2015

the fi nancial instruments.

The fair value of the trade receivables and trade payables, of cash and cash

equivalents, and of other fi nancial liabilities matches the relevant book (carry-

ing) value because of the short maturities. The fair value of the liabilities under

fi nancial leases and loans was calculated by discounting to present value of

their expected future cash fl ows based on customary market yields.

These foreign exchange forwards are measured at fair value using the antici-